503367766 06/26/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3414388

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
		ACCIDINIENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ТА			
		Name	Execution Date	
DOREL FRANCE			06/01/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	Ά			
Name:	DOREL	UVENILE GROUP, INC.		
Street Address:	25 FORBES BOULEVARD, SUITE 4			
City:	FOXBORO			
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	02035			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Fotal: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number: 1443		437781		
CORRESPONDENCE DA	ATA			
Fax Number:(317)		17)231-7433		
		he e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent		
Phone: 3172		72317762		
Email: hbeh		pehImer@btlaw.com		
		EATHER BEHLMER		
		ARNES & THORNBURG LLP		
		SOUTH MERIDIAN STREET		
Address Line 4:	IN	DIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		20341-235131		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		RICHARD A. REZEK	RICHARD A. REZEK	
SIGNATURE:		/rar/		
DATE SIGNED:		06/26/2015	06/26/2015	
Total Attachments: 2		1		
source=235131_Assignment#page1.tif				
source=235131_Assignment#page2.tif				

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment is made by and between DOREL FRANCE, a French corporation, located at ZI 9, Boulevard du Poitou, BP 905, Cholet, F-49309 France (hereinafter "Assignor"), hereby assigns, sells, and sets over to DOREL JUVENILE GROUP, INC., a Massachusetts corporation, having an address of 25 Forbes Boulevard, Suite 4, Foxboro, Massachusetts 02035 USA (hereinafter "Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. patent application no. U.S. Patent Application No. 14/437,781 filed April 22, 2015, entitled: CHILD CAR SEAT HAVING ACTIVE PROTECTION MEANS (the "Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, Assignce is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Section 1.1 Patent Assignment. Assignor hereby sells, transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby purchases and accepts from Assignor, all of the Assignor's rights, title, and interest in the patent application, all priority rights thereto, all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reexamination s and reissues thereof, all letters patent that issue therefrom, and in and to the inventions described and claimed therein, together with the right to recover past, present and future damages for all infringements thereof, including, but not limited to, the exclusive rights to (1) bring actions, defend against, or otherwise recover for infringements, and the right to the profits or damages due or accrued, arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present, or future infringements of the patents, (b) apply for, make filings with respect to, and maintain all issuances, renewals, and extensions thereof, and (c) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing thereunder.

Section 1.2 <u>Acknowledgement</u>. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that from and after the execution date hereof, as between the Parties, Assignee shall be the exclusive owner of the Patent Rights.

Section 1.3 <u>Cooperation</u>. This Assignment has been executed and delivered by the Assigner to be used for recording the Assignment herein with the appropriate government entity. At Assignee's sole cost and expense, Assignor shall execute and deliver such other documents and take all other actions which Assignee, its successors, and/or assigns may reasonably request to effect the terms of this Assignment and to perfect Assignee's right, title and interest in and to the patent Rights, including, without limitation, its recordation in relevant state and national patent offices.

Section 1.4 <u>General Provisions</u>. This Assignment constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements or understandings, inducements or conditions, express or implied, written or oral, between and among the parties with respect hereto. This Assignment may not be supplemented, altered, or modified in any matter except by

PATENT REEL: 035911 FRAME: 0696

Patent Assignment

a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions. This Assignment shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective parties and their assigns, transferees, and successors.

Section 1.5 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be an original as regards any party whose signature appears thereon and both of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered by their proper and duly authorized officers as the day and year first above written.

Acknowledged and agreed to by: DOREL FRANCE FREDERIC HAUSEMER Vame Title: Quality Director Witness Signature GRANNEC Stephanie DOREL JUVENILE GROUP, INC. ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATE OF MUSSAPHUSCHS COUNTY OF 10/10/10 Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. WITNESS my hand and notarial seal this _22 day of ______ , 2015 .

County of Residence: <u>NDTfo/K</u>

My Commission Expires: 5/15/2020

Name: Paula J Hart



PATENT REEL: 035911 FRAME: 0697

RECORDED: 06/26/2015